



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3529]

**TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 33259/2025

Between:

Srinivasa Associates

...PETITIONER

AND

The Assistant Commissioner Of Centralt Ax and Others **...RESPONDENT(S)**

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. SRINIVASA RAO KUDUPUDI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. KUNUKU DURGA PRASAD (STANDING COUNSEL FOR CBIC)

The Court made the following Order:

The main grievance of the petitioner is that the bank account of the petitioner had been attached without service of the assessment order, that is said to have been passed on 30.09.2022.

Sri Kunuku Durga Prasad, learned Standing Counsel sought time to obtain instructions in this regard on 03.12.2025, 17.02.2026, 25.02.2026, 17.03.2026, 2.04.2026 and 28.04.2026.

As there is no response from the learned Standing Counsel, a *prima facie* presumption that the contention of the petitioner is correct would arise.

Accordingly, the attachment of the bank account of the petitioner shall stand withdrawn.

Post in usual course.

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

T.C.D.SEKHAR, J

MJA